

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 3039 OF 2023**

Utkarsh Mitra Mandal

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra &amp; Ors.

... Respondents

---

Adv. Ashish Verma i/b Adv. Vipin Sharma for Petitioner.

Mr. Milind More-Addl. G.P a/w Adv. Rita Joshi, A.G.P for Respondent Nos.1, 6 and 7-State.

Adv. Pushpa Yadav for Respondent Nos. 2 to 5-BMC.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 3<sup>rd</sup> March 2025.**

**P.C. :**

- 1) Learned A.G.P waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 6 and 7.
- 2) Learned Advocate Ms. Yadav, waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and seeks time to file reply.
- 2.1) At her request, stand over to 1<sup>st</sup> April 2025.

( KAMAL KHATA, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )